REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
CITY OF BROOKINGS
OCTOBER 8, 1968

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 P, M, by Mayor Bruce J. Manley,

Councilmen present were Henry Kerr, Lloyd Mosier, Gilbert Batty and
Alden Loring,

Reporters present were Marge Barrett, Joel Buffington and Dick
Keusink,

A letter from Cooperative Extension Service advising that the Curry
County Planning Commission has been designated as the Economic Development
Administration (EDA) Advisory Board for the County. They stated that Curry
County has been declared an area substantial unemployment by the EDA and as
a result of this Curry County is eligible for public works grants on
projects that will improve employment opportunities, The EDA would provide
50% of the project and the local people would provide 50%. No action was
taken on this application because no employment opportunities are foreseen
in the near future,

A letter from Edward W, Riley, Professional Engineer from North Bend,
Oregon was read, He would like to meet with the Council and express his
experience and qualifications for a study of the present sewer system and
treatment plant, Council recommended that he meet with them at the Nov-
ember 12th Council meeting, '

Bids were submitted for the new 1969 Police car. Bid from Akin Motor
Co.; sale price without trade-in of present police car $2,882.34 and with
trade-in $1,532,34, Bid from Richard Chevrolet; without trade-in $2,721,50
and with trade-in $1,121,00, Bid from Chetco Motor Co.; without trade-in
$2,798.00 and with trade-in $1,600,00, MOTION was made by Lloyd Mosier
that the low bid of Richard Chevrolet of $1,121,00 with trade-in be accepted,
Motion seconded by Alden Loring and was passed unanimously,

Engineering Department was instructed to contact once again the owners
that have property abutting the Fern Avenue paving project with a lower price
per foot, Also to contact the County and inquire if they would help
participate in this paving project,

Attending the League of Oregon Cities in Portland, Nov, 17-19 are
Alden Loring, Gil Batty, Henry Kerr, Lloyd Mosier, Bruce J. Manley, C. M,
Cross and Elmer Lee,

Request of Assembly of God Church td put up a sign was tabled until the
November meeting, Bullding Inspector was instructed to contact them and advise,

Building Inspector Lee Fountain brought to the attention of the Council that
an amendment should be added to the adopted Uniform Sign Code. This amendment
would be part of Ordinance No. 169 which was repealed on June 11, 1968, City
Attorney will have this amendment prepared by Nov. 12th Council meeting.

Cont'd:
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Lee Fountain, a member of the Curry County Planning Commission ask
for permission for the County Planning Commission and the people of
Dawson Tract to meet in the City Hall in the near future, Council
granted them permission.

Request from Brookings Water Co, was presented for a pavement
cut permit to extend water line on Park Ave, The permit was granted
subject to Ordinance No, 200,

Erichens sewer plan request was tabled until the Nov, 12th Council
meeting.

A minimum bid price of $13,570,18 was set for the old fire hall
and jail property. As soon as the title is approved by the Title Co.
this property Is to be advertised for sale,

Vouchers totaling the amount of $7,186,91 were presented for
payment, MOTION by Henry Kerr that the vouchers be paid, motion seconded
by Gil Batty., Motion was passed unanimously,

Meeting was declared adjourned at 9:20 P, M.

Personel session was held after the Council, The Mayor and Council

hired Marjorie B, McKernan to replace the City Recorder's position which
was vacated by Robert 0, Dimmick, Jr. on September 30, 1968.
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Bruce J. Manley,

v
ATTEST:

Marjorie B. McKernan
City Recorder




CITY OF BROOKINGS

VOUCHERS PAYABLE SEPTEMBER 30, 1968

NAME

Akin Motor Co,

American Heritage
American Linen Supplies
Atlantic Richfield

Baker and Taylor

Balzer Machinery Co,
Barco Supply
Brizard-Matthews Machinery
Brookings Fire Dept,
Brookings Offlice Supplies
Brookings Supply, Inc,
Brookings Water Co,

Ann Bushnell

Chetco Rexall Drugs
Columbia Record Club
Consolidated Freightways
Sophia Colegrove

Coos Bay Stationery
Coos=-Curry Electric

Curry County Communications
Curry County Clerk

Curry County Feed
Coquille Salvage

Delta Bruxh & Truck Repair
Demco

Robert 0, Dimmick, Jr,
Ed's Electric

Eksco Subscription Service
Fauerso-Lesmeister

Lee Fountain

General Book Sales
General Telephone

Green Door Cafe

Hanscam's Center

Itt Marlow

Harold A, Jochens

Kerr Hardware & Electric
Littrell Parts

Bruce J, Manley

Mattie's Cafe

Motorola

Wm, R, Murphy

Neil Nelson

0. K, Tire Store
Ostenbergs

Pacific Rock & Paving
Paramount Pest Control
McNaughton Books
Pathways to Children Literature
Pennsalt Chemicals

Pilot

Roy S, Preston

Cont'd:

AMOUNT

78,20
13.55
L ko
109,69
132,25
1.20
28,10
24,92
150,00
19,69
34,91
135,55
30,00
17.10
L3,27
21,75
200,00
997.20
473.40
120,85
k3,50
13.90
675,00
125,00
25.50
25,36
28,50
83.42
22,00
23,40
8.70
332,55
13,80
5.58
35.62
33.60
24,67
308,20
200,00
5.55
hs,25
20,00
20,00
k.00
6.41
840,59
5.00
129,00
117.00
121,50
95.56
10.00
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1968

Gerald Ross Ins, 291,00
Richard Chev, L,65
Sanico 28,26
Silver Burdett 5.17
Streaml ine Bindery 9,40
Shell 0il Co, 433,87
Eiton J, Smith 10,00
Jerry R, Swanson 111,25
Tartan Book Sales 26,75
Tubbys 15,40
Twin City Laundry 12,00
Unigas 7.85
Weavers Machine Shop 12,00.
Western Bank 3.50
Willamette Valley Co, 76.00
Harbor Lggging Supply 19.25
lorings Bales & Service 3.55
Latimers Flowers 10,00
Coast to Coast Stores 22,82
$7,186,91
Additions:
C. M. Cross 108,48
Curry County Assessor 2,75
Brookings Plywood 13,60
Pitney=-Bowes 56,79
37,398.53





