REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL CITY OF BROOKINGS OCTOBER 8. 1968

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 P. M. by Mayor Bruce J. Manley.

Councilmen present were Henry Kerr, Lloyd Mosier, Gilbert Batty and Alden Loring.

Reporters present were Marge Barrett, Joel Buffington and Dick Keusink.

A letter from Cooperative Extension Service advising that the Curry County Planning Commission has been designated as the Economic Development Administration (EDA) Advisory Board for the County. They stated that Curry County has been declared an area substantial unemployment by the EDA and as a result of this Curry County is eligible for public works grants on projects that will improve employment opportunities. The EDA would provide 50% of the project and the local people would provide 50%. No action was taken on this application because no employment opportunities are foreseen in the near future.

A letter from Edward W. Riley, Professional Engineer from North Bend, Oregon was read. He would like to meet with the Council and express his experience and qualifications for a study of the present sewer system and treatment plant. Council recommended that he meet with them at the November 12th Council meeting.

Bids were submitted for the new 1969 Police car. Bid from Akin Motor Co.; sale price without trade-in of present police car \$2,882.34 and with trade-in \$1,532.34. Bid from Richard Chevrolet; without trade-in \$2,721.50 and with trade-in \$1,121.00. Bid from Chetco Motor Co.; without trade-in \$2,798.00 and with trade-in \$1,600.00. MOTION was made by Lloyd Mosier that the low bid of Richard Chevrolet of \$1,121.00 with trade-in be accepted. Motion seconded by Alden Loring and was passed unanimously.

Engineering Department was instructed to contact once again the owners that have property abutting the Fern Avenue paving project with a lower price per foot. Also to contact the County and inquire if they would help participate in this paving project.

Attending the League of Oregon Cities in Portland, Nov. 17-19 are Alden Loring, Gil Batty, Henry Kerr, Lloyd Mosier, Bruce J. Manley, C. M. Cross and Elmer Lee.

Request of Assembly of God Church to put up a sign was tabled until the November meeting. Building Inspector was instructed to contact them and advise.

Building Inspector Lee Fountain brought to the attention of the Council that an amendment should be added to the adopted Uniform Sign Code. This amendment would be part of Ordinance No. 169 which was repealed on June 11, 1968. City Attorney will have this amendment prepared by Nov. 12th Council meeting.

Cont'd:

Page No. 2 Regular Council meeting, October 8, 1968

Lee Fountain, a member of the Curry County Planning Commission ask for permission for the County Planning Commission and the people of Dawson Tract to meet in the City Hall in the near future. Council granted them permission.

Request from Brookings Water Co. was presented for a pavement cut permit to extend water line on Park Ave. The permit was granted subject to Ordinance No. 200.

Erichens sewer plan request was tabled until the Nov. 12th Council meeting.

A minimum bid price of \$13,570.18 was set for the old fire hall and jail property. As soon as the title is approved by the Title Co. this property is to be advertised for sale.

Vouchers totaling the amount of \$7,186.91 were presented for payment. MOTION by Henry Kerr that the vouchers be paid, motion seconded by Gil Batty. Motion was passed unanimously.

Meeting was declared adjourned at 9:20 P. M.

Personel session was held after the Council. The Mayor and Council hired Marjorie B. McKernan to replace the City Recorder's position which was vacated by Robert O. Dimmick, Jr. on September 30, 1968.

Bruce J. Manley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mariorie B. McKernan

City Recorder

CITY OF BROOKINGS VOUCHERS PAYABLE SEPTEMBER 30, 1968

NAME		AMOUNT
Akin Motor Co.	\$	78.20
American Heritage	•	13.55
American Linen Supplies		4.40
Atlantic Richfield		109.69
Baker and Taylor		132.25
Balzer Machinery Co.		1.20
Barco Supply		28.10
Brizard-Matthews Machinery		24.92
Brookings Fire Dept.		150.00
Brookings Office Supplies		19.69
Brookings Supply, Inc.		34.91
Brookings Water Co.		135.55
Ann Bushnell		30.00
Chetco Rexall Drugs		17.10
Columbia Record Club		43.27
Consolidated Freightways		21.75
Sophia Colegrove		200.00
Coos Bay Stationery		997.20
Coos-Curry Electric		473.40
Curry County Communications		120.85
Curry County Clerk		43.50
Curry County Feed		13.90
Coquille Salvage		675.00
Delta Bruxh & Truck Repair		125.00
Demco		25.50
Robert O. Dimmick, Jr.		25.36
Ed's Electric		28.50
Eksco Subscription Service		83.42
Fauerso-Lesmeister		22.00
Lee Fountain		23,40
General Book Sales		8.70
General Telephone		332.55
Green Door Cafe		13.80
Hanscam's Center		5.58
Itt Marlow		35.62
Harold A. Jochens		33.60
Kerr Hardware & Electric		24.67
Littrell Parts		308.20
Bruce J. Manley		200.00
Mattie's Cafe		5.55
Motorola		45.25
Wm. R. Murphy		20.00
Neil Nelson		20.00
0. K. Tire Store		4.00
Ostenbergs		6.41
Pacific Rock & Paving		840.59
Paramount Pest Control		5.00
McNaughton Books		129.00
Pathways to Children Literature		117.00
Pennsalt Chemicals		121.50
Pilot		95.56
Roy S. Preston		10.00
• •		•

Page No. 2 Vouchers payable September 30, 1968

Gerald Ross Ins.	291.00
Richard Chev.	4.65
Sanico	28.26
Silver Burdett	5.17
Streamline Bindery	9.40
Shell Oll Co.	433.87
Eiton J. Smith	10.00
Jerry R. Swanson	111.25
Tartan Book Sales	26.75
Tubbys	15.40
Twin City Laundry	12.00
Unigas	7.85
Weavers Machine Shop	12.00
Western Bank	3.50
Willamette Valley Co.	76.00
Harbor Lggging Supply	19.25
Lorings Bales & Service	3.55
Latimers Flowers	10.00
Coast to Coast Stores	22,82
	\$7,186.91
Additions:	
C. M. Cross	108 . 48
Curry County Assessor	2.75
Brookings Plywood	13.60
Pitney-Bowes	56,79
	\$7,398.53